Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY DATA									
		Na	ame	Execution Date					
Xantech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.				03/16/2007					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA									
Name:	Pureific Corp.								
Street Address:	7237 Oak Ride								
Internal Address:	Suite A								
City:	Knoxville								
State/Country:	TENNESSEE								
Postal Code:	37931								
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2									
Property Ty	/pe		Number		55				
Property Ty Application Number:		104252	Number		25255				
Property Ty Application Number: Application Number:		1042523 107968	55		10425255				
Application Number:			55						
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA (312)236	107968 6-8176	18		+ \$80.00 10425255				
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA (312)236 be sent via US I	107968 6-8176 <i>Mail whe</i>	55						
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone:	DATA (312)236 be sent via US I 312 2368	107968 6-8176 <i>Mail whe</i> 8500	en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		H \$80.00				
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (312)236 be sent via US / 312 2368 docket@	107968 5-8176 <i>Mail whe</i> 8500)cookale	en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		H \$80.00				
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone:	DATA (312)236 be sent via US / 312 2368 docket@	107968 6-8176 <i>Mail whe</i> 8500)cookale Murphy	en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		H \$80.00				
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (312)236 be sent via US I 312 2368 docket@ : Mark J. M	107968 5-8176 <i>Mail whe</i> 8500)cookale Murphy st Adams	en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		H \$80.00				
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (312)236 be sent via US / 312 2368 docket@ : Mark J. N 200 Wes Suite 285	107968 6-8176 <i>Mail whe</i> 8500)cookale Murphy st Adams 50	en the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		H \$80.00				
Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will b Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (312)236 be sent via US I 312 2368 docket@ Mark J. N 200 Wes Suite 285 Chicago,	107968 6-8176 <i>Mail whe</i> 8500)cookale Murphy st Adams 50 , ILLINO	en the fax attempt is unsuccessful. ex.com s Street		H \$80.00				
Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will b Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (312)236 be sent via US / 312 2368 docket@ : Mark J. N 200 Wes Suite 285 Chicago, NUMBER:	107968 6-8176 <i>Mail whe</i> 8500)cookale Murphy st Adams 50 , ILLINO	en the fax attempt is unsuccessful. ex.com s Street DIS 60606		H \$80.00				

REEL: 019049 FRAME: 0105

500244101

PATENT REEL: 019049 FRAME: 0106

PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") dated as of this 16th day of March, 2007 is entered into by and between Xantech Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a Tennessee corporation ("Assignor"), having an address at 7327 Oak Ridge Highway, Knoxville, Tennessee 37931 and Pureific Corp., a Tennessee corporation ("Assignee"), having an address at 7237 Oak Ridge Highway, Suite A, Knoxville, Tennessee 37931.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of new and useful inventions and discoveries for which certain patents have issued and certain patent applications are pending, as set forth in the attached <u>Exhibit A</u> (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to said Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for consideration previously provided and hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby:

1. Assigns, transfers, conveys and to Assignee the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to said Patents (the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto) or similar forms of protection in the United States of America and all other countries in the world, along with the related technical knowledge and know-how in and to the Patents, including all divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-parts, renewal, substitute applications, and international convention applications based in whole or part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all patents, certificates, utility models, reissues, extensions, additions, confirmations or similar forms of protection granted for said Patents in the United States of America and in all other countries in the world, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said Patents; and

2. Authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries or groups of countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under any International Convention or any other relevant convention or treaty or otherwise;

3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer said Patents or any patents, patent applications or other forms of protection based upon said Patents to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct; and

4. Binds its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as well as Assignor, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to Assignor, all acts reasonable serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patents and said applications shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute or cause to be executed and to deliver

PATENT REEL: 019049 FRAME: 0107

to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in Assignor's control or in the control of its heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing any facts of its conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions or discoveries.

5. Covenants and agrees with Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by it and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby have caused their names to be signed by their duly authorized representatives.

Xantech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

By: Custer

Dr. Craig Dees Chief Executive Officer

Pureific Corp.

Bv:

Dr. Craig Dees Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT A

TITLE	Application Serial No.	Application Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Combination Antiperspirant And Antimicrobial Compositions	10/425,255	4-29-2003		
Surface Sanitizing Compositions With Improved Antimicrobial Performance	10/796,818	3-9-2004		